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North Armagh Motor Club  01 July 2023Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

1st 1 Aaron McLaughlin
Carndonagh

Darren Curran
Redcastle

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:32:29.6

-
0:32:29.6

2nd 5 Aidan Wray
Strabane

Martin Brady
Galway

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
10

0:32:32.0

-
0:32:32.0

+0:02.4

+0:02.4

3rd 2 Damian Toner
Armagh

Martin McGowan
Donegal Town

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:32:42.9

-
0:32:42.9

+0:10.9

+0:13.3

4th 82 Jason Mitchell
Victoria Bridge

Peter Ward
Strabane

Volkswagen Polo GTi 

R5
10

0:32:58.4

-
0:32:58.4

+0:15.5

+0:28.8

5th 8 Joe Hegarty
Draperstown

David Turkington
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:33:14.5

-
0:33:14.5

+0:16.1

+0:44.9

6th 7 Jason Black
Armagh

Karl Egan
Galway

Toyota Starlet 7
0:33:18.6

-
0:33:18.6

+0:04.1

+0:49.0

7th 4 Niall Henry
Portglenone

Mark Henry
Portglenone

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:33:37.9

-
0:33:37.9

+0:19.3

+1:08.3

8th 11 Marty Toner
Tassagh

Ben Teggart
Banbridge

BMW 1M 7
0:33:54.4

-
0:33:54.4

+0:16.5

+1:24.8

9th 12 Camillus Bradley
Draperstown

Crawford Henderson
Portrush

Ford Escort 7
0:34:01.8

-
0:34:01.8

+0:07.4

+1:32.2

10th 15 John Bradley
Draperstown

Ryan Crozier
Draperstown

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:34:02.3

-
0:34:02.3

+0:00.5

+1:32.7

11th 9 Shane Murray
Downpatrick

Gary Hade
Tullow

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:34:12.9

-
0:34:12.9

+0:10.6

+1:43.3

12th 25 Adrian Hetherington
Donaghmore

Philip McKeever
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:34:37.3

-
0:34:37.3

+0:24.4

+2:07.7

13th 29 Conor Lavery
Ballynahinch

Shane Farell
Co Monaghan

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:34:38.0

-
0:34:38.0

+0:00.7

+2:08.4

14th 26 Alexander Cochrane
Bushmills

Chris Johnston
Ballymena

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:34:39.4

-
0:34:39.4

+0:01.4

+2:09.8

15th 33 John Gordon
Newry

Thomas Wedlock
Cootehill

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:34:45.1

-
0:34:45.1

+0:05.7

+2:15.5

16th 21 Shane Cullen
Moy

Michael Laverty
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:34:48.2

-
0:34:48.2

+0:03.1

+2:18.6

17th 27 Scott Singleton
Markethill

Dylan Wilson
Markethill

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:34:49.3

-
0:34:49.3

+0:01.1

+2:19.7

18th 18 Jamie Grant
Glenavy

Edgar Lucas
Hamiltonsbawn

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:35:07.3

-
0:35:07.3

+0:18.0

+2:37.7

19th 56 Arthur Kierans
Smithboro

Conor Maguire
Monaghan

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:35:08.6

-
0:35:08.6

+0:01.3

+2:39.0

20th 24 Darren Hamill
Galbally

Martin Harte
Galbally

Ford Escort MkII 7
0:35:14.7

-
0:35:14.7

+0:06.1

+2:45.1

21st 20 Maurice Moffett
Monaghan

Richard Moffett
Armagh

Toyota Starlet 7
0:35:17.6

-
0:35:17.6

+0:02.9

+2:48.0

22nd 36 Owen Mallon
Cookstown

Shaun Scullion
Cookstown

Ford Fiesta R5 10
0:35:22.6

-
0:35:22.6

+0:05.0

+2:53.0

23rd 37 Cathal Mulgrew
Aughnacloy

Kieran Mulgrew
Aughnacloy

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:35:31.6

-
0:35:31.6

+0:09.0

+3:02.0

Final Classification



North Armagh Motor Club  01 July 2023Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

24th 6 Kenny McKinstry
Banbridge

Kenny Hull
Banbridge

Ford Fiesta R5 11
0:35:40.9

-
0:35:40.9

+0:09.3

+3:11.3

25th 28 Steven Armstrong
Newtownhamilton

Hannah Calvin
Newtownhamilton

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:36:09.9

-
0:36:09.9

+0:29.0

+3:40.3

26th 35 Niall Carey
Cushendall

Ciaran Carey
Ballymena

BMW Compact 7
0:36:20.8

-
0:36:20.8

+0:10.9

+3:51.2

27th 58 Daniel Hamill
Portadown

Nathan Quin
Portadown

BMW 328ti 7
0:36:55.7

-
0:36:55.7

+0:34.9

+4:26.1

28th 31 Philip Hamilton
Armagh

David Wright
Loughgall

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:37:02.5

-
0:37:02.5

+0:06.8

+4:32.9

29th 51 Michael Stirrup
Dungannon

Sean Devlin
Ballyronan

Toyota Corolla 6
0:37:06.2

-
0:37:06.2

+0:03.7

+4:36.6

30th 22 William Herron
Castlewellan

Julia Herron
Castlewellan

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8

0:37:14.5

-
0:37:14.5

+0:08.3

+4:44.9

31st 48 Ronan Greene
Dungiven

Gerard Greene
Cookstown

Vauxhall Nova 3
0:37:19.8

-
0:37:19.8

+0:05.3

+4:50.2

32nd 40 James Wylie
Bushmills

Adrian Murdoch
Broughshane

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:37:19.8

-
0:37:19.8

+0:00.0

+4:50.2

33rd 55 Anthony O'Brien
Magherafelt

Conor Lappin
Ballyconneii

Toyota Corolla 4
0:37:32.4

-
0:37:32.4

+0:12.6

+5:02.8

34th 54 Stephen McGurk
Cookstown

Kevin Duggan
Magherafelt

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:38.0

-
0:37:38.0

+0:05.6

+5:08.4

35th 45 Kevin Quinn
Dungannon

Chrissy Corr
Dungannon

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:37:44.2

-
0:37:44.2

+0:06.2

+5:14.6

36th 50 Jimmy Mills
Ballynure

Ash Trimble
Banbridge

Ford Escort 1B
0:37:49.6

-
0:37:49.6

+0:05.4

+5:20.0

37th 59 Chris George
Ballymena

Phillip McLaughlin
Ballymena

BMW E46 7
0:38:03.1

-
0:38:03.1

+0:13.5

+5:33.5

38th 49 Lee Morelli
Crumlin

Robert Harold
Scarva

Ford Escort MkII 6
0:38:51.0

-
0:38:51.0

+0:47.9

+6:21.4

39th 41 Roy Haslett
Ballygowan

Chris McSherry
Belfast

Ford Escort G3 6
0:38:59.9

-
0:38:59.9

+0:08.9

+6:30.3

40th 70 Mark Douglas
Ballynahinch

Ryan Kearney
Downpatrick

Ford Escort 1B
0:39:00.2

-
0:39:00.2

+0:00.3

+6:30.6

41st 38 Raymond Nelson
Banbridge

Ivor Ferguson
Markethill

Ford Escort 1B
0:39:04.2

-
0:39:04.2

+0:04.0

+6:34.6

42nd 75 Stephen Conn
Armagh

Ciara Griffin
Cork

Ford Fiesta 2A
0:39:04.6

-
0:39:04.6

+0:00.4

+6:35.0

43rd 60 Albert McClenahan
Loughgall

Brian D'Arcy
Enniskillen

Ford Sierra Sapphire 

4x4
8

0:39:07.8

-
0:39:07.8

+0:03.2

+6:38.2

44th 72 James Harkin
Letterkenny

Eamon Sweeney
Dunfanaghy

Talbot Sunbeam 4
0:39:15.1

-
0:39:15.1

+0:07.3

+6:45.5

45th 83 Richard Somerville
Dungannon

John Nicholl
Moneymore

Ford Escort 6
0:39:46.9

-
0:39:46.9

+0:31.8

+7:17.3

46th 68 Richard O'Lone
Dungannon

Jarlath Kelly
Pomeroy

Ford Fiesta R200 4
0:39:51.7

-
0:39:51.7

+0:04.8

+7:22.1
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Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

47th 57 Liam Harvey
Stranraer

Chris Wareham
Glenbar

Ford Fiesta Zetec SE 4
0:40:04.0

-
0:40:04.0

+0:12.3

+7:34.4

48th 32 Chris Byers
Newtownards

Joan Gilmore
Newtownards

Ford Escort MkII 5
0:40:15.1

-
0:40:15.1

+0:11.1

+7:45.5

49th 63 Daniel MacBride
Convoy

Evan MacBride
Convoy

Honda Civic 4
0:40:23.5

0:10
0:40:33.5

+0:18.4

+8:03.9

50th 74 Ronnie McConnell
Raphoe

Rachel McConnell
Seskinore

Honda Civic 2A
0:40:33.5

-
0:40:33.5

+0:00.0

+8:03.9

51st 76 Barry Savage
Castlewellan

Patrick McMullan
Dromara

Vauxhall Astra GSi 2A
0:40:51.9

-
0:40:51.9

+0:18.4

+8:22.3

52nd 65 Barry Leeson
Keady

Joesph Comerford
Keady

Mini Clubman 4
0:41:32.2

-
0:41:32.2

+0:40.3

+9:02.6

53rd 78 Paul Gray
Armagh

Caoimhe Gray
Armagh

Ford Escort MkI 1A
0:42:41.4

-
0:42:41.4

+1:09.2

+10:11.8

54th 77 Dessie Martin
Saintfield

Keith Hall
Donaghmore

Mini Cooper 2A
0:43:49.8

-
0:43:49.8

+1:08.4

+11:20.2

55th 73 Paddy Milligan
Castlewellan

Dermot Murray
Hilltown

Opel Manta 6
0:44:24.8

-
0:44:24.8

+0:35.0

+11:55.2

56th 66 Brian Kelly
Letterkenny

Justin McCauley
Letterkenny

Ford Fiesta 4
0:53:25.2

-
0:53:25.2

+9:00.4

+20:55.6

57th 69 Joshua Baird
Portadown

Garth Neill
Tandragee

Vauxhall Corsa 3
1:06:20.6

-
1:06:20.6

+12:55.4

+33:51.0

30 Trevor Wilson
Armagh

Kyle Diffin
Glenanne

Ford Escort MkII 1B DNF

53 Andrew Johnson
Newtownards

James McSherry
Ballynahinch

Vauxhall Chevette 1B DNF

42 Aidan Donnelly
Moy

Arthur Loughran
Armagh

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

71 Kyle Elder
Armagh

Mark Elder
Armagh

Honda Civic 2B DNF

64 Arnold Lutton
Portadown

John Henderson
Portadown

Ford Ka 3 DNF

14 Michael McGarrity
Glengormley

Damian Garvey
Newry

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF

19 John Devlin
Banbridge

John McCarthy
Killarney

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

39 William McClurkin
Nutts Corner

Damian McCann
Randalstown

Ford Escort MkII 6 DNF

16 Vincent McAree
Co Monaghan

David McCrudden
Monaghan

Ford Fiesta R5 10 DNF

34 Ewan Murdoch
Stranraer

Mark McCaffrey
Lisbellaw

Ford Escort MkII 4 DNF

52 Hugh Murdoch
Stranraer

Paul Reid
Stranraer

Vauxhall Corsa 4 DNF

44 Colm Browne
Dungannon

Michael Browne
Tralee

Ford Escort G3 5 DNF



North Armagh Motor Club  01 July 2023Loughgall Stages Rally

Pos Car NoDriver Co-driver Car Cls
Stage Time

Penalties
Total Time

From Previous

From First

Final Classification

43 Jonathan Strain
Dromara

David Gibson
Armagh

Peugeot 205 5 DNF

3 Garry Jennings
Kesh

Damien Connolly
Enniskillen

Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 DNF

61 Mark McEntee
Ballymena

Terence McGreer
Belfast

Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

17 Gareth Black
Armagh

Connor Dunlop
Portglenone

Toyota Starlet 6 DNF

10 Gary McEvoy
Derry

Keith McEvoy
Derry

Ford Fiesta R5 11 DNF

81 Alan Moffett
Newry

Adrain Park
Rathfriland

Mini Cooper 4 DNF

46 Noel Vallely
Newry

Neill Vallely
Newry

Toyota Corolla KE25 3 DNF

67 Robert Coulter
Crumlin

Olivia Chambers
Crumlin

Ford Anglia 1A DNF

79 Brian Carson
Magheralin

Adam Carson
Magheralin

Austin Mini Cooper S 1A DNF

80 Harold Bunting
Magheralin

Dessie Wilson
Banbridge

Morris Cooper S 1A DNF

23 Gerard McFall
Bushmills

Damian McAuley
Ballymoney

Mitsubishi Lancer Evo 

IX
8 DNF

47 Paul Fanagan
Castlewellen

Michael Casement
Downpatrick

Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

62 Patrick Brogan
Letterkenny

Craig Alcorn
Letterkenny

Honda Civic 4 DNF

Signed by William Fullerton [Clerk of the Course] Published:  16:50, 1 July 2023



North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  01 July 2023

Class 1A      Historic 2WD up to 1600cc Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 78 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray [Ford Escort MkI] 42m 41.4s 1 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 02.3s

67 Robert Coulter/Olivia Chambers [Ford Anglia] DNF 2 29 Conor Lavery/Shane Farell [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 38.0s

79 Brian Carson/Adam Carson [Austin Mini Cooper S] DNF 3 26 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 39.4s

80 Harold Bunting/Dessie Wilson [Morris Cooper S] DNF 4 33 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 45.1s

5 56 Arthur Kierans/Conor Maguire [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 08.6s

Class 1B      Historic 2WD over 1600cc 6 37 Cathal Mulgrew/Kieran Mulgrew [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 31.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 7 51 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin [Toyota Corolla] 37m 06.2s

1 50 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble [Ford Escort] 37m 49.6s 8 54 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Duggan [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 38.0s

2 70 Mark Douglas/Ryan Kearney [Ford Escort] 39m 00.2s 9 45 Kevin Quinn/Chrissy Corr [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 44.2s

3 38 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson [Ford Escort] 39m 04.2s 10 49 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold [Ford Escort MkII] 38m 51.0s

30 Trevor Wilson/Kyle Diffin [Ford Escort MkII] OTL 11 41 Roy Haslett/Chris McSherry [Ford Escort G3] 38m 59.9s

53 Andrew Johnson/James McSherry [Vauxhall Chevette] OTL 12 83 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl [Ford Escort] 39m 46.9s

13 73 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray [Opel Manta] 44m 24.8s

Class 2A      FIA 2WD, Rally4, R2 42 Aidan Donnelly/Arthur Loughran [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 19 John Devlin/John McCarthy [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

1 75 Stephen Conn/Ciara Griffin [Ford Fiesta] 39m 04.6s 39 William McClurkin/Damian McCann [Ford Escort MkII] DNF

2 74 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnell [Honda Civic] 40m 33.5s 17 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop [Toyota Starlet] DNF

3 76 Barry Savage/Patrick McMullan [Vauxhall Astra GSi] 40m 51.9s

4 77 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall [Mini Cooper] 43m 49.8s Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

Class 2B      FIA 2WD, Rally5, R1 1 7 Jason Black/Karl Egan [Toyota Starlet] 33m 18.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 2 11 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart [BMW 1M] 33m 54.4s

71 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder [Honda Civic] DNF 3 12 Camillus Bradley/Crawford Henderson [Ford Escort] 34m 01.8s

4 25 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeever [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 37.3s

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc 5 21 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 48.2s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 6 27 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson [Ford Escort MkII] 34m 49.3s

1 48 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene [Vauxhall Nova] 37m 19.8s 7 18 Jamie Grant/Edgar Lucas [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 07.3s

2 69 Joshua Baird/Garth Neill [Vauxhall Corsa] 1h 06m 20.6s 8 24 Darren Hamill/Martin Harte [Ford Escort MkII] 35m 14.7s

64 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson [Ford Ka] DNF 9 20 Maurice Moffett/Richard Moffett [Toyota Starlet] 35m 17.6s

46 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely [Toyota Corolla KE25] DNF 10 35 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey [BMW Compact] 36m 20.8s

11 58 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin [BMW 328ti] 36m 55.7s

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc 12 59 Chris George/Phillip McLaughlin [BMW E46] 38m 03.1s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

1 55 Anthony O'Brien/Conor Lappin [Toyota Corolla] 37m 32.4s Class 8      Clubman 4WD

2 72 James Harkin/Eamon Sweeney [Talbot Sunbeam] 39m 15.1s Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

3 68 Richard O'Lone/Jarlath Kelly [Ford Fiesta R200] 39m 51.7s 1 22 William Herron/Julia Herron [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] 37m 14.5s

4 57 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham [Ford Fiesta Zetec SE] 40m 04.0s 2 60 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy [Ford Sierra Sapphire 4x4] 39m 07.8s

5 63 Daniel MacBride/Evan MacBride [Honda Civic] 40m 33.5s 23 Gerard McFall/Damian McAuley [Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX] DNF

6 65 Barry Leeson/Joesph Comerford [Mini Clubman] 41m 32.2s

7 66 Brian Kelly/Justin McCauley [Ford Fiesta] 53m 25.2s Class 10      FIA 4WD International

34 Ewan Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey [Ford Escort MkII] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

52 Hugh Murdoch/Paul Reid [Vauxhall Corsa] DNF 1 5 Aidan Wray/Martin Brady [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 32m 32.0s

81 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park [Mini Cooper] DNF 2 82 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward [Volkswagen Polo GTi R5] 32m 58.4s

62 Patrick Brogan/Craig Alcorn [Honda Civic] DNF 3 4 Niall Henry/Mark Henry [Ford Fiesta R5] 33m 37.9s

4 9 Shane Murray/Gary Hade [Ford Fiesta R5] 34m 12.9s

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve) 5 36 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion [Ford Fiesta R5] 35m 22.6s

Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total 14 Michael McGarrity/Damian Garvey [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

1 28 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin [Ford Escort MkII] 36m 09.9s 16 Vincent McAree/David McCrudden [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

2 31 Philip Hamilton/David Wright [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 02.5s 3 Garry Jennings/Damien Connolly [Ford Fiesta Rally2] DNF

3 40 James Wylie/Adrian Murdoch [Ford Escort MkII] 37m 19.8s

4 32 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore [Ford Escort MkII] 40m 15.1s Class 11      Open Class

44 Colm Browne/Michael Browne [Ford Escort G3] DNF Pos Num Driver/Co-driver [Car] Total

43 Jonathan Strain/David Gibson [Peugeot 205] DNF 1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran [Ford Fiesta R5] 32m 29.6s

61 Mark McEntee/Terence McGreer [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 2 2 Damian Toner/Martin McGowan [Ford Fiesta R5] 32m 42.9s

47 Paul Fanagan/Michael Casement [Ford Escort MkII] DNF 3 8 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington [Ford Fiesta R5] 33m 14.5s

4 6 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull [Ford Fiesta R5] 35m 40.9s

10 Gary McEvoy/Keith McEvoy [Ford Fiesta R5] DNF

Results by Michelle McNulty / RallyScore.net / @RallyScore Official Final Classification
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car Cls
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Road 

Penalti

es
Total

Stage Times in order of Overall Classification

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:02.6 5:48.5 3:52.4 5:39.9 3:50.0 5:33.5 3:42.7 32:29.6

2 5 Aidan Wray/Martin Brady Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 4:05.1 5:45.3 3:55.6 5:35.1 3:52.2 5:35.2 3:43.5 32:32.0

3 2 Damian Toner/Martin McGowan Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:07.0 5:47.8 3:54.2 5:42.1 3:49.7 5:37.8 3:44.3 32:42.9

4 82 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 4:16.1 5:43.8 3:58.6 5:38.2 3:57.1 5:34.4 3:50.2 32:58.4

5 8 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:11.0 5:51.7 3:56.3 5:49.8 3:52.6 5:44.8 3:48.3 33:14.5

6 7 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 7 4:10.2 5:52.0 4:00.4 5:46.3 3:55.9 5:43.0 3:50.8 33:18.6

7 4 Niall Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:17.7 5:52.8 4:04.4 5:46.7 3:58.0 5:45.1 3:53.2 33:37.9

8 11 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart BMW 1M 7 4:17.5 5:52.8 4:07.6 5:49.9 4:02.0 5:46.4 3:58.2 33:54.4

9 12 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 4:15.4 6:04.7 4:04.7 5:53.4 3:58.7 5:50.4 3:54.5 34:01.8

10 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:10.6 6:07.3 4:00.7 5:57.6 3:58.0 5:56.0 3:52.1 34:02.3

11 9 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:12.5 6:05.4 4:07.8 5:49.6 4:01.3 5:51.3 4:05.0 34:12.9

12 25 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFord Escort MkII 7 4:24.5 6:04.7 4:11.8 5:56.3 4:04.9 5:54.7 4:00.4 34:37.3

13 29 Conor Lavery/Shane Farell Ford Escort MkII 6 4:23.4 6:05.1 4:09.4 6:01.5 4:02.6 5:58.0 3:58.0 34:38.0

14 26 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 6 4:18.7 6:07.8 4:06.0 6:13.8 4:00.4 5:56.0 3:56.7 34:39.4

15 33 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 6 4:26.0 6:07.9 4:14.1 5:58.3 4:07.3 5:50.6 4:00.9 34:45.1

16 21 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:29.1 6:01.6 4:11.8 6:07.4 4:02.0 5:56.3 4:00.0 34:48.2

17 27 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 7 4:23.2 6:05.1 4:18.9 5:59.3 4:05.8 5:56.9 4:00.1 34:49.3

18 18 Jamie Grant/Edgar Lucas Ford Escort MkII 7 4:27.1 6:06.7 4:16.5 6:03.6 4:02.0 6:04.0 4:07.4 35:07.3

19 56 Arthur Kierans/Conor Maguire Ford Escort MkII 6 4:21.1 6:15.5 4:08.5 6:06.9 4:09.2 6:05.7 4:01.7 35:08.6

20 24 Darren Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 7 4:34.9 6:12.2 4:17.7 6:03.5 4:02.0 6:01.6 4:02.8 35:14.7

21 20 Maurice Moffett/Richard Moffett Toyota Starlet 7 4:37.7 6:08.7 4:21.3 5:59.4 4:02.0 6:01.4 4:07.1 35:17.6

22 36 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:30.8 6:15.1 4:14.6 6:09.2 4:08.9 6:02.1 4:01.9 35:22.6

23 37 Cathal Mulgrew/Kieran Mulgrew Ford Escort MkII 6 4:27.2 6:13.4 4:19.4 6:08.4 4:10.7 6:05.0 4:07.5 35:31.6

24 6 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:29.3 6:14.0 4:11.9 6:02.5 4:20.6 6:08.2 4:14.4 35:40.9

25 28 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:28.3 6:17.7 4:19.9 6:18.6 4:16.7 6:15.7 4:13.0 36:09.9

26 35 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 4:23.6 6:29.3 4:26.0 6:25.2 4:11.9 6:16.4 4:08.4 36:20.8

27 58 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin BMW 328ti 7 4:36.2 6:26.2 4:32.4 6:21.6 4:21.1 6:25.4 4:12.8 36:55.7

28 31 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 5 5:20.1 6:15.5 4:22.6 6:14.7 4:19.7 6:14.4 4:15.5 37:02.5

29 51 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 6 4:45.9 6:34.4 4:36.0 6:19.2 4:23.5 6:11.2 4:16.0 37:06.2

30 22 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:45.5 6:36.3 4:31.8 6:31.8 4:02.0 6:27.3 4:19.8 37:14.5

31 48 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 4:31.7 7:08.0 4:19.9 6:26.9 4:18.3 6:21.2 4:13.8 37:19.8

32 40 James Wylie/Adrian Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 5 4:36.9 6:38.4 4:24.4 6:34.1 4:21.9 6:29.9 4:14.2 37:19.8

33 55 Anthony O'Brien/Conor Lappin Toyota Corolla 4 4:51.4 6:37.5 4:36.3 6:23.6 4:23.9 6:23.1 4:16.6 37:32.4

34 54 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Duggan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:46.0 6:40.6 4:34.8 6:30.9 4:24.2 6:24.8 4:16.7 37:38.0

35 45 Kevin Quinn/Chrissy Corr Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.1 6:22.7 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:14.6 6:14.4 4:24.0 37:44.2

36 50 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 1B 4:34.5 6:30.6 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:27.1 6:18.8 4:20.2 37:49.6

37 59 Chris George/Phillip McLaughlin BMW E46 7 4:38.0 6:42.7 4:40.3 6:43.7 4:28.1 6:35.2 4:15.1 38:03.1

38 49 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 5:02.7 6:59.2 4:37.7 6:53.5 4:27.4 6:35.0 4:15.5 38:51.0

39 41 Roy Haslett/Chris McSherry Ford Escort G3 6 4:51.0 6:47.7 4:34.0 7:00.1 4:33.6 6:36.1 4:37.4 38:59.9

40 70 Mark Douglas/Ryan Kearney Ford Escort 1B 4:48.7 6:54.0 4:49.3 6:51.8 4:28.8 6:44.8 4:22.8 39:00.2

41 38 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort 1B 4:40.9 7:04.8 4:32.7 7:00.8 4:28.8 6:49.2 4:27.0 39:04.2

42 75 Stephen Conn/Ciara Griffin Ford Fiesta 2A 4:53.6 6:55.2 4:39.0 6:48.7 4:30.5 6:42.5 4:35.1 39:04.6

43 60 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire 4x4 8 4:56.1 7:06.3 4:40.3 6:46.1 4:35.6 6:41.0 4:22.4 39:07.8

44 72 James Harkin/Eamon Sweeney Talbot Sunbeam 4 4:43.6 7:07.0 4:36.3 6:52.5 4:33.2 6:52.7 4:29.8 39:15.1

45 83 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 6 5:02.6 6:53.1 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:48.6 6:47.8 4:36.4 39:46.9

46 68 Richard O'Lone/Jarlath Kelly Ford Fiesta R200 4 4:47.1 7:35.3 4:50.6 6:53.4 4:34.1 6:46.3 4:24.9 39:51.7

47 57 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec SE 4 4:52.0 7:12.8 4:43.3 7:13.1 4:34.5 6:59.0 4:29.3 40:04.0

48 32 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:52.8 7:12.8 4:38.9 7:18.8 4:40.7 7:04.3 4:26.8 40:15.1

49 63 Daniel MacBride/Evan MacBride Honda Civic 4 6:00.0 7:00.3 4:44.7 6:48.9 4:38.2 6:43.9 4:27.5 0:10.0 40:33.5

50 74 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 2A 5:01.5 7:19.6 4:41.5 7:09.1 4:38.4 7:10.2 4:33.2 40:33.5

51 76 Barry Savage/Patrick McMullan Vauxhall Astra GSi 2A 5:07.6 7:13.8 4:49.7 7:08.6 4:46.3 7:04.9 4:41.0 40:51.9

52 65 Barry Leeson/Joesph Comerford Mini Clubman 4 5:31.8 7:18.5 4:48.0 7:15.3 4:48.9 7:09.7 4:40.0 41:32.2

53 78 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 1A 5:05.0 7:44.9 4:56.2 7:38.6 4:53.6 7:36.9 4:46.2 42:41.4

54 77 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper 2A 5:28.2 7:56.0 5:13.2 7:37.3 5:00.8 7:36.7 4:57.6 43:49.8

55 73 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 6 5:40.5 7:54.4 5:23.6 7:35.6 5:08.8 7:41.7 5:00.2 44:24.8

56 66 Brian Kelly/Justin McCauley Ford Fiesta 4 5:09.3 6:43.0 4:41.3 20:00.0 4:32.8 6:27.3 5:51.5 53:25.2

57 69 Joshua Baird/Garth Neill Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:13.7 7:43.2 4:55.0 7:28.0 16:00.0 20:00.0 5:00.7 1:06:20.6

30 Trevor Wilson/Kyle Diffin Ford Escort MkII 1B 6:00.0 6:22.7 4:16.3 6:09.2 4:04.9 6:05.8 4:01.3 OTL

53 Andrew Johnson/James McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 1B 4:34.1 6:18.2 6:00.0 20:00.0 4:26.1 6:25.5 4:18.8 OTL

42 Aidan Donnelly/Arthur Loughran Ford Escort MkII 6 4:42.3 6:36.3 4:29.1 6:33.8 4:16.4 6:17.1 DNF

71 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 2B 4:51.7 7:04.9 4:46.4 6:55.7 4:31.6 6:50.0 DNF

64 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 3 5:59.4 10:00.0 5:15.6 8:39.4 16:00.0 20:00.0 DNF

14 Michael McGarrity/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:22.2 6:01.2 4:04.3 5:49.2 4:01.5 DNF

19 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.3 6:02.8 4:08.2 6:02.3 4:02.0 DNF

39 William McClurkin/Damian McCannFord Escort MkII 6 4:30.2 6:24.7 4:19.3 6:33.3 4:20.8 DNF

16 Vincent McAree/David McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:29.6 6:18.1 4:16.4 6:00.6 DNF

34 Ewan Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 4 4:47.4 7:02.5 4:32.7 6:53.2 DNF
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Stage Times in order of Overall Classification (continued)

52 Hugh Murdoch/Paul Reid Vauxhall Corsa 4 5:27.2 7:33.2 5:01.3 8:11.3 DNF

44 Colm Browne/Michael Browne Ford Escort G3 5 5:01.4 6:35.8 4:44.6 10:00.0 DNF

43 Jonathan Strain/David Gibson Peugeot 205 5 4:51.5 6:26.7 16:00.0 20:00.0 DNF

3 Garry Jennings/Damien Connolly Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:05.2 5:53.9 3:59.7 DNF

61 Mark McEntee/Terence McGreer Ford Escort MkII 5 4:56.6 7:02.1 4:42.3 DNF

17 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 4:20.6 5:58.2 DNF

10 Gary McEvoy/Keith McEvoy Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:20.2 6:14.0 DNF

81 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 4 5:22.5 7:25.0 DNF

46 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 3 4:37.7 DNF

67 Robert Coulter/Olivia Chambers Ford Anglia 1A 5:25.7 DNF

79 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 1A 5:49.3 DNF

80 Harold Bunting/Dessie Wilson Morris Cooper S 1A 6:00.0 DNF

23 Gerard McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

47 Paul Fanagan/Michael Casement Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF

62 Patrick Brogan/Craig Alcorn Honda Civic 4 DNF
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Class 1A      Historic 2WD up to 1600cc

1 78 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 1A 5:05.0 7:44.9 4:56.2 7:38.6 4:53.6 7:36.9 4:46.2 42:41.4

67 Robert Coulter/Olivia Chambers Ford Anglia 1A 5:25.7 DNF

79 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 1A 5:49.3 DNF

80 Harold Bunting/Dessie Wilson Morris Cooper S 1A 6:00.0 DNF

Class 1B      Historic 2WD over 1600cc

1 50 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 1B 4:34.5 6:30.6 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:27.1 6:18.8 4:20.2 37:49.6

2 70 Mark Douglas/Ryan Kearney Ford Escort 1B 4:48.7 6:54.0 4:49.3 6:51.8 4:28.8 6:44.8 4:22.8 39:00.2

3 38 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort 1B 4:40.9 7:04.8 4:32.7 7:00.8 4:28.8 6:49.2 4:27.0 39:04.2

30 Trevor Wilson/Kyle Diffin Ford Escort MkII 1B 6:00.0 6:22.7 4:16.3 6:09.2 4:04.9 6:05.8 4:01.3 OTL

53 Andrew Johnson/James McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 1B 4:34.1 6:18.2 6:00.0 20:00.0 4:26.1 6:25.5 4:18.8 OTL

Class 2A      FIA 2WD, Rally4, R2

1 75 Stephen Conn/Ciara Griffin Ford Fiesta 2A 4:53.6 6:55.2 4:39.0 6:48.7 4:30.5 6:42.5 4:35.1 39:04.6

2 74 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 2A 5:01.5 7:19.6 4:41.5 7:09.1 4:38.4 7:10.2 4:33.2 40:33.5

3 76 Barry Savage/Patrick McMullan Vauxhall Astra GSi 2A 5:07.6 7:13.8 4:49.7 7:08.6 4:46.3 7:04.9 4:41.0 40:51.9

4 77 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper 2A 5:28.2 7:56.0 5:13.2 7:37.3 5:00.8 7:36.7 4:57.6 43:49.8

Class 2B      FIA 2WD, Rally5, R1

71 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 2B 4:51.7 7:04.9 4:46.4 6:55.7 4:31.6 6:50.0 DNF

Class 3      Clubman 2WD up to 1450cc

1 48 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 3 4:31.7 7:08.0 4:19.9 6:26.9 4:18.3 6:21.2 4:13.8 37:19.8

2 69 Joshua Baird/Garth Neill Vauxhall Corsa 3 5:13.7 7:43.2 4:55.0 7:28.0 16:00.0 20:00.0 5:00.7 1:06:20.6

64 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 3 5:59.4 10:00.0 5:15.6 8:39.4 16:00.0 20:00.0 DNF

46 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 3 4:37.7 DNF

Class 4      Clubman 2WD up to 1650cc

1 55 Anthony O'Brien/Conor Lappin Toyota Corolla 4 4:51.4 6:37.5 4:36.3 6:23.6 4:23.9 6:23.1 4:16.6 37:32.4

2 72 James Harkin/Eamon Sweeney Talbot Sunbeam 4 4:43.6 7:07.0 4:36.3 6:52.5 4:33.2 6:52.7 4:29.8 39:15.1

3 68 Richard O'Lone/Jarlath Kelly Ford Fiesta R200 4 4:47.1 7:35.3 4:50.6 6:53.4 4:34.1 6:46.3 4:24.9 39:51.7

4 57 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec SE 4 4:52.0 7:12.8 4:43.3 7:13.1 4:34.5 6:59.0 4:29.3 40:04.0

5 63 Daniel MacBride/Evan MacBride Honda Civic 4 6:00.0 7:00.3 4:44.7 6:48.9 4:38.2 6:43.9 4:27.5 0:10.0 40:33.5

6 65 Barry Leeson/Joesph Comerford Mini Clubman 4 5:31.8 7:18.5 4:48.0 7:15.3 4:48.9 7:09.7 4:40.0 41:32.2

7 66 Brian Kelly/Justin McCauley Ford Fiesta 4 5:09.3 6:43.0 4:41.3 20:00.0 4:32.8 6:27.3 5:51.5 53:25.2

34 Ewan Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 4 4:47.4 7:02.5 4:32.7 6:53.2 DNF

52 Hugh Murdoch/Paul Reid Vauxhall Corsa 4 5:27.2 7:33.2 5:01.3 8:11.3 DNF

81 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 4 5:22.5 7:25.0 DNF

62 Patrick Brogan/Craig Alcorn Honda Civic 4 DNF

Class 5      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (2 valve)

1 28 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 5 4:28.3 6:17.7 4:19.9 6:18.6 4:16.7 6:15.7 4:13.0 36:09.9

2 31 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 5 5:20.1 6:15.5 4:22.6 6:14.7 4:19.7 6:14.4 4:15.5 37:02.5

3 40 James Wylie/Adrian Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 5 4:36.9 6:38.4 4:24.4 6:34.1 4:21.9 6:29.9 4:14.2 37:19.8

4 32 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 5 4:52.8 7:12.8 4:38.9 7:18.8 4:40.7 7:04.3 4:26.8 40:15.1

44 Colm Browne/Michael Browne Ford Escort G3 5 5:01.4 6:35.8 4:44.6 10:00.0 DNF

43 Jonathan Strain/David Gibson Peugeot 205 5 4:51.5 6:26.7 16:00.0 20:00.0 DNF

61 Mark McEntee/Terence McGreer Ford Escort MkII 5 4:56.6 7:02.1 4:42.3 DNF

47 Paul Fanagan/Michael Casement Ford Escort MkII 5 DNF
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Class 6      Clubman 2WD up to 2100cc (multivalve)

1 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 4:10.6 6:07.3 4:00.7 5:57.6 3:58.0 5:56.0 3:52.1 34:02.3

2 29 Conor Lavery/Shane Farell Ford Escort MkII 6 4:23.4 6:05.1 4:09.4 6:01.5 4:02.6 5:58.0 3:58.0 34:38.0

3 26 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 6 4:18.7 6:07.8 4:06.0 6:13.8 4:00.4 5:56.0 3:56.7 34:39.4

4 33 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 6 4:26.0 6:07.9 4:14.1 5:58.3 4:07.3 5:50.6 4:00.9 34:45.1

5 56 Arthur Kierans/Conor Maguire Ford Escort MkII 6 4:21.1 6:15.5 4:08.5 6:06.9 4:09.2 6:05.7 4:01.7 35:08.6

6 37 Cathal Mulgrew/Kieran Mulgrew Ford Escort MkII 6 4:27.2 6:13.4 4:19.4 6:08.4 4:10.7 6:05.0 4:07.5 35:31.6

7 51 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 6 4:45.9 6:34.4 4:36.0 6:19.2 4:23.5 6:11.2 4:16.0 37:06.2

8 54 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Duggan Ford Escort MkII 6 4:46.0 6:40.6 4:34.8 6:30.9 4:24.2 6:24.8 4:16.7 37:38.0

9 45 Kevin Quinn/Chrissy Corr Ford Escort MkII 6 4:50.1 6:22.7 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:14.6 6:14.4 4:24.0 37:44.2

10 49 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 6 5:02.7 6:59.2 4:37.7 6:53.5 4:27.4 6:35.0 4:15.5 38:51.0

11 41 Roy Haslett/Chris McSherry Ford Escort G3 6 4:51.0 6:47.7 4:34.0 7:00.1 4:33.6 6:36.1 4:37.4 38:59.9

12 83 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 6 5:02.6 6:53.1 4:44.6 6:53.8 4:48.6 6:47.8 4:36.4 39:46.9

13 73 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 6 5:40.5 7:54.4 5:23.6 7:35.6 5:08.8 7:41.7 5:00.2 44:24.8

42 Aidan Donnelly/Arthur Loughran Ford Escort MkII 6 4:42.3 6:36.3 4:29.1 6:33.8 4:16.4 6:17.1 DNF

19 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 6 4:29.3 6:02.8 4:08.2 6:02.3 4:02.0 DNF

39 William McClurkin/Damian McCannFord Escort MkII 6 4:30.2 6:24.7 4:19.3 6:33.3 4:20.8 DNF

17 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 6 4:20.6 5:58.2 DNF

Class 7      Clubman 2WD over 2100cc

1 7 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 7 4:10.2 5:52.0 4:00.4 5:46.3 3:55.9 5:43.0 3:50.8 33:18.6

2 11 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart BMW 1M 7 4:17.5 5:52.8 4:07.6 5:49.9 4:02.0 5:46.4 3:58.2 33:54.4

3 12 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 7 4:15.4 6:04.7 4:04.7 5:53.4 3:58.7 5:50.4 3:54.5 34:01.8

4 25 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFord Escort MkII 7 4:24.5 6:04.7 4:11.8 5:56.3 4:04.9 5:54.7 4:00.4 34:37.3

5 21 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort MkII 7 4:29.1 6:01.6 4:11.8 6:07.4 4:02.0 5:56.3 4:00.0 34:48.2

6 27 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 7 4:23.2 6:05.1 4:18.9 5:59.3 4:05.8 5:56.9 4:00.1 34:49.3

7 18 Jamie Grant/Edgar Lucas Ford Escort MkII 7 4:27.1 6:06.7 4:16.5 6:03.6 4:02.0 6:04.0 4:07.4 35:07.3

8 24 Darren Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 7 4:34.9 6:12.2 4:17.7 6:03.5 4:02.0 6:01.6 4:02.8 35:14.7

9 20 Maurice Moffett/Richard Moffett Toyota Starlet 7 4:37.7 6:08.7 4:21.3 5:59.4 4:02.0 6:01.4 4:07.1 35:17.6

10 35 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 7 4:23.6 6:29.3 4:26.0 6:25.2 4:11.9 6:16.4 4:08.4 36:20.8

11 58 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin BMW 328ti 7 4:36.2 6:26.2 4:32.4 6:21.6 4:21.1 6:25.4 4:12.8 36:55.7

12 59 Chris George/Phillip McLaughlin BMW E46 7 4:38.0 6:42.7 4:40.3 6:43.7 4:28.1 6:35.2 4:15.1 38:03.1

Class 8      Clubman 4WD

1 22 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 4:45.5 6:36.3 4:31.8 6:31.8 4:02.0 6:27.3 4:19.8 37:14.5

2 60 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire 4x4 8 4:56.1 7:06.3 4:40.3 6:46.1 4:35.6 6:41.0 4:22.4 39:07.8

23 Gerard McFall/Damian McAuley Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 8 DNF

Class 10      FIA 4WD International

1 5 Aidan Wray/Martin Brady Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 4:05.1 5:45.3 3:55.6 5:35.1 3:52.2 5:35.2 3:43.5 32:32.0

2 82 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 4:16.1 5:43.8 3:58.6 5:38.2 3:57.1 5:34.4 3:50.2 32:58.4

3 4 Niall Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:17.7 5:52.8 4:04.4 5:46.7 3:58.0 5:45.1 3:53.2 33:37.9

4 9 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:12.5 6:05.4 4:07.8 5:49.6 4:01.3 5:51.3 4:05.0 34:12.9

5 36 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:30.8 6:15.1 4:14.6 6:09.2 4:08.9 6:02.1 4:01.9 35:22.6

14 Michael McGarrity/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:22.2 6:01.2 4:04.3 5:49.2 4:01.5 DNF

16 Vincent McAree/David McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 10 4:29.6 6:18.1 4:16.4 6:00.6 DNF

3 Garry Jennings/Damien Connolly Ford Fiesta Rally2 10 4:05.2 5:53.9 3:59.7 DNF

Class 11      Open Class

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:02.6 5:48.5 3:52.4 5:39.9 3:50.0 5:33.5 3:42.7 32:29.6

2 2 Damian Toner/Martin McGowan Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:07.0 5:47.8 3:54.2 5:42.1 3:49.7 5:37.8 3:44.3 32:42.9

3 8 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:11.0 5:51.7 3:56.3 5:49.8 3:52.6 5:44.8 3:48.3 33:14.5

4 6 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:29.3 6:14.0 4:11.9 6:02.5 4:20.6 6:08.2 4:14.4 35:40.9

10 Gary McEvoy/Keith McEvoy Ford Fiesta R5 11 4:20.2 6:14.0 DNF
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  01 July 2023

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions for each Stage

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 1 4 1 3 2 1 1

2 5 Aidan Wray/Martin Brady Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 2 2 3 1 3 3 2

3 2 Damian Toner/Martin McGowan Ford Fiesta R5 4 3 2 4 1 4 3

4 82 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 1 5 2 6 2 5

5 8 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 7 5 4 9 4 6 4

6 7 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 5 6 7 5 5 5 6

7 4 Niall Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta R5 12 7 10 6 7 7 8

8 11 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart BMW 1M 11 7 13 10 13 8 12

9 12 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 9 14 11 11 9 9 9

10 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 20 8 13 7 13 7

11 9 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 8 18 14 8 11 11 21

12 25 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFord Escort MkII 21 14 18 12 21 12 15

13 29 Conor Lavery/Shane Farell Ford Escort MkII 19 16 17 18 20 17 11

14 26 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 13 21 12 28 10 13 10

15 33 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 22 22 21 14 24 10 16

16 21 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort MkII 26 12 18 24 14 15 13

17 27 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 18 16 27 15 23 16 14

18 18 Jamie Grant/Edgar Lucas Ford Escort MkII 23 19 25 22 14 21 23

19 56 Arthur Kierans/Conor Maguire Ford Escort MkII 16 29 16 23 26 23 18

20 24 Darren Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 35 24 26 21 14 19 20

21 20 Maurice Moffett/Richard Moffett Toyota Starlet 38 23 32 16 14 18 22

22 36 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 31 28 22 26 25 20 19

23 37 Cathal Mulgrew/Kieran Mulgrew Ford Escort MkII 24 25 29 25 27 22 24

24 6 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 27 26 20 20 34 25 30

25 28 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 25 31 30 30 31 29 27

26 35 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 20 39 35 34 28 30 25

27 58 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin BMW 328ti 36 37 38 32 36 36 26

28 31 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 68 29 33 29 33 27 32

29 51 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 45 41 43 31 38 26 34

30 22 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44 43 37 37 14 38 38

31 48 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 32 62 30 35 32 33 28

32 40 James Wylie/Adrian Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 37 46 34 40 37 40 29

33 55 Anthony O'Brien/Conor Lappin Toyota Corolla 52 45 44 33 39 34 35

34 54 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Duggan Ford Escort MkII 46 47 42 36 40 35 36

35 45 Kevin Quinn/Chrissy Corr Ford Escort MkII 50 34 55 50 29 27 42

36 50 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 34 40 55 50 42 32 39

37 59 Chris George/Phillip McLaughlin BMW E46 40 48 49 41 44 42 31

38 49 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 63 54 46 49 43 41 32

39 41 Roy Haslett/Chris McSherry Ford Escort G3 51 50 41 54 51 43 52

40 70 Mark Douglas/Ryan Kearney Ford Escort 49 52 62 45 45 47 41

41 38 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort 41 58 39 55 45 50 45

42 75 Stephen Conn/Ciara Griffin Ford Fiesta 57 53 48 43 47 45 50

43 60 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire 4x4 58 60 49 42 54 44 40

44 72 James Harkin/Eamon Sweeney Talbot Sunbeam 43 61 44 46 50 52 48

45 83 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 62 51 58 52 59 49 51

46 68 Richard O'Lone/Jarlath Kelly Ford Fiesta R200 47 70 64 48 52 48 43

47 57 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec SE 55 63 54 58 53 53 47

48 32 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 56 63 47 60 57 54 44

49 63 Daniel MacBride/Evan MacBride Honda Civic 77 55 59 44 55 46 46

50 74 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 61 67 52 57 56 57 49

51 76 Barry Savage/Patrick McMullan Vauxhall Astra GSi 65 65 63 56 58 55 54

52 65 Barry Leeson/Joesph Comerford Mini Clubman 73 66 61 59 60 56 53

53 78 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 64 72 66 64 61 59 55

54 77 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper 72 74 68 63 62 58 56

55 73 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 74 73 70 62 63 60 57

56 66 Brian Kelly/Justin McCauley Ford Fiesta 66 49 51 68 49 38 59

57 69 Joshua Baird/Garth Neill Vauxhall Corsa 67 71 65 61 64 61 58

30 Trevor Wilson/Kyle Diffin Ford Escort MkII 77 34 23 26 21 24 17

53 Andrew Johnson/James McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 33 33 71 68 41 37 37

42 Aidan Donnelly/Arthur Loughran Ford Escort MkII 42 43 36 39 30 31

71 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 54 59 60 53 48 51

64 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 76 75 69 66 64 61

14 Michael McGarrity/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta Rally2 17 11 9 7 12

19 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 27 13 15 19 14

39 William McClurkin/Damian McCannFord Escort MkII 30 36 28 38 35

16 Vincent McAree/David McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 29 32 24 17

34 Ewan Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 48 57 39 47
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  01 July 2023

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions for each Stage (continued)

52 Hugh Murdoch/Paul Reid Vauxhall Corsa 71 69 67 65

44 Colm Browne/Michael Browne Ford Escort G3 60 42 55 67

43 Jonathan Strain/David Gibson Peugeot 205 53 38 72 68

3 Garry Jennings/Damien Connolly Ford Fiesta Rally2 3 9 6

61 Mark McEntee/Terence McGreer Ford Escort MkII 59 56 53

17 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 15 10

10 Gary McEvoy/Keith McEvoy Ford Fiesta R5 14 26

81 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 69 68

46 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 38

67 Robert Coulter/Olivia Chambers Ford Anglia 70

79 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 75

80 Harold Bunting/Dessie Wilson Morris Cooper S 77
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North Armagh Motor Club Loughgall Stages Rally  01 July 2023

Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions after each Stage

1 1 Aaron McLaughlin/Darren Curran Ford Fiesta R5 1 2 1 2 2 1 1

2 5 Aidan Wray/Martin Brady Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 2 1 2 1 1 2 2

3 2 Damian Toner/Martin McGowan Ford Fiesta R5 4 3 3 3 3 3 3

4 82 Jason Mitchell/Peter Ward Volkswagen Polo GTi R5 10 5 4 4 4 4 4

5 8 Joe Hegarty/David Turkington Ford Fiesta R5 7 7 6 5 5 5 5

6 7 Jason Black/Karl Egan Toyota Starlet 5 6 7 6 6 6 6

7 4 Niall Henry/Mark Henry Ford Fiesta R5 12 9 8 7 7 7 7

8 11 Marty Toner/Ben Teggart BMW 1M 11 8 9 8 8 8 8

9 12 Camillus Bradley/Crawford HendersonFord Escort 9 13 11 12 11 9 9

10 15 John Bradley/Ryan Crozier Ford Escort MkII 6 10 10 10 9 11 10

11 9 Shane Murray/Gary Hade Ford Fiesta R5 8 10 12 9 10 10 11

12 25 Adrian Hetherington/Philip McKeeverFord Escort MkII 21 18 17 13 14 12 12

13 29 Conor Lavery/Shane Farell Ford Escort MkII 19 17 15 14 13 13 13

14 26 Alexander Cochrane/Chris Johnston Ford Escort MkII 13 15 14 16 16 14 14

15 33 John Gordon/Thomas Wedlock Ford Escort MkII 22 22 21 16 19 15 15

16 21 Shane Cullen/Michael Laverty Ford Escort MkII 26 19 18 19 17 16 16

17 27 Scott Singleton/Dylan Wilson Ford Escort MkII 18 16 20 18 18 17 17

18 18 Jamie Grant/Edgar Lucas Ford Escort MkII 23 21 22 21 20 18 18

19 56 Arthur Kierans/Conor Maguire Ford Escort MkII 16 24 19 20 21 19 19

20 24 Darren Hamill/Martin Harte Ford Escort MkII 35 30 27 25 23 21 20

21 20 Maurice Moffett/Richard Moffett Toyota Starlet 38 29 29 24 22 20 21

22 36 Owen Mallon/Shaun Scullion Ford Fiesta R5 31 27 25 27 25 22 22

23 37 Cathal Mulgrew/Kieran Mulgrew Ford Escort MkII 24 25 24 26 26 23 23

24 6 Kenny McKinstry/Kenny Hull Ford Fiesta R5 27 26 23 22 24 24 24

25 28 Steven Armstrong/Hannah Calvin Ford Escort MkII 25 28 28 28 27 25 25

26 35 Niall Carey/Ciaran Carey BMW Compact 20 33 31 29 28 26 26

27 58 Daniel Hamill/Nathan Quin BMW 328ti 36 35 32 31 30 27 27

28 31 Philip Hamilton/David Wright Ford Escort MkII 68 46 39 32 32 28 28

29 51 Michael Stirrup/Sean Devlin Toyota Corolla 45 41 37 34 35 29 29

30 22 William Herron/Julia Herron Mitsubishi Lancer Evo IX 44 43 36 36 31 30 30

31 48 Ronan Greene/Gerard Greene Vauxhall Nova 32 49 40 37 36 33 31

32 40 James Wylie/Adrian Murdoch Ford Escort MkII 37 38 33 33 33 32 31

33 55 Anthony O'Brien/Conor Lappin Toyota Corolla 52 45 43 38 37 34 33

34 54 Stephen McGurk/Kevin Duggan Ford Escort MkII 46 44 42 39 38 36 34

35 45 Kevin Quinn/Chrissy Corr Ford Escort MkII 50 37 38 42 39 35 35

36 50 Jimmy Mills/Ash Trimble Ford Escort 34 36 35 40 40 37 36

37 59 Chris George/Phillip McLaughlin BMW E46 40 42 41 41 41 38 37

38 49 Lee Morelli/Robert Harold Ford Escort MkII 63 59 52 50 47 41 38

39 41 Roy Haslett/Chris McSherry Ford Escort G3 51 48 44 43 42 39 39

40 70 Mark Douglas/Ryan Kearney Ford Escort 49 50 50 48 45 43 40

41 38 Raymond Nelson/Ivor Ferguson Ford Escort 41 51 45 46 44 42 41

42 75 Stephen Conn/Ciara Griffin Ford Fiesta 57 52 49 45 43 40 42

43 60 Albert McClenahan/Brian D'Arcy Ford Sierra Sapphire 4x4 58 60 55 49 48 45 43

44 72 James Harkin/Eamon Sweeney Talbot Sunbeam 43 54 48 47 45 44 44

45 83 Richard Somerville/John Nicholl Ford Escort 62 56 53 51 50 47 45

46 68 Richard O'Lone/Jarlath Kelly Ford Fiesta R200 47 65 61 55 52 48 47

47 57 Liam Harvey/Chris Wareham Ford Fiesta Zetec SE 55 61 58 53 51 49 48

48 32 Chris Byers/Joan Gilmore Ford Escort MkII 56 62 57 54 53 50 49

49 63 Daniel MacBride/Evan MacBride Honda Civic 77 71 65 58 56 53 50

50 74 Ronnie McConnell/Rachel McConnellHonda Civic 61 63 59 56 54 52 50

51 76 Barry Savage/Patrick McMullan Vauxhall Astra GSi 65 64 60 57 55 54 52

52 65 Barry Leeson/Joesph Comerford Mini Clubman 73 68 62 59 57 55 53

53 78 Paul Gray/Caoimhe Gray Ford Escort MkI 64 67 63 61 59 56 54

54 77 Dessie Martin/Keith Hall Mini Cooper 72 72 67 64 60 57 55

55 73 Paddy Milligan/Dermot Murray Opel Manta 74 73 69 65 61 58 56

56 66 Brian Kelly/Justin McCauley Ford Fiesta 66 55 51 68 62 59 57

57 69 Joshua Baird/Garth Neill Vauxhall Corsa 67 69 64 60 63 61 59

30 Trevor Wilson/Kyle Diffin Ford Escort MkII 79 74 70 62 58 51 46

53 Andrew Johnson/James McSherry Vauxhall Chevette 33 32 68 69 64 60 58

42 Aidan Donnelly/Arthur Loughran Ford Escort MkII 42 40 34 35 34 31

71 Kyle Elder/Mark Elder Honda Civic 54 57 56 52 49 46

64 Arnold Lutton/John Henderson Ford Ka 76 75 71 67 65 62

14 Michael McGarrity/Damian Garvey Ford Fiesta Rally2 17 14 13 11 12

19 John Devlin/John McCarthy Ford Escort MkII 27 20 16 15 15

39 William McClurkin/Damian McCannFord Escort MkII 30 34 30 30 29

16 Vincent McAree/David McCrudden Ford Fiesta R5 29 31 26 23

34 Ewan Murdoch/Mark McCaffrey Ford Escort MkII 48 53 47 44
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Pos No. Driver/Co-driver Car
SS1

Manor

SS2
Kinnegoe

SS3
Manor

SS4
Kinnegoe

SS5
Drumilly

SS6
Kinnegoe

SS7
Drumilly

Overall Positions after each Stage (continued)

52 Hugh Murdoch/Paul Reid Vauxhall Corsa 71 70 66 63

44 Colm Browne/Michael Browne Ford Escort G3 60 47 46 66

43 Jonathan Strain/David Gibson Peugeot 205 53 39 72 70

3 Garry Jennings/Damien Connolly Ford Fiesta Rally2 3 4 5

61 Mark McEntee/Terence McGreer Ford Escort MkII 59 58 54

17 Gareth Black/Connor Dunlop Toyota Starlet 15 12

10 Gary McEvoy/Keith McEvoy Ford Fiesta R5 14 23

81 Alan Moffett/Adrain Park Mini Cooper 69 66

46 Noel Vallely/Neill Vallely Toyota Corolla KE25 38

67 Robert Coulter/Olivia Chambers Ford Anglia 70

79 Brian Carson/Adam Carson Austin Mini Cooper S 75

80 Harold Bunting/Dessie Wilson Morris Cooper S 78
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No. Driver Penalty Reason Control No. Driver Reason

30 Trevor Wilson 02:50 17 minutes Finish SS1 3 Garry Jennings SS3: Engine
63 Daniel MacBride 00:10 1 minute late Finish SS1 10 Gary McEvoy SS1: Retired
80 Harold Bunting 01:20 8 minutes late Finish SS1 14 Michael McGarrity SS5: Radiator
53 Andrew Johnson 01:50 11 minutes Finish SS3 16 Vincent McAree SS5: Retired
44 Colm Browne 00:30 3 minutes late Finish SS4 17 Gareth Black SS3: Differential

19 John Devlin SS5: Off Road
23 Gerard McFall Start: DNS
30 Trevor Wilson Finish: OTL
34 Ewan Murdoch SS4: Retired
39 William McClurkin SS5: Steering Rack
42 Aidan Donnelly SS7: Retired
43 Jonathan Strain SS5: Gearbox
44 Colm Browne SS4: Retired
46 Noel Vallely SS2: Retired
47 Paul Fanagan SS1: Retired
52 Hugh Murdoch Service: Retired
53 Andrew Johnson Finish: OTL
61 Mark McEntee SS4: Retired
62 Patrick Brogan Start: DNS
64 Arnold Lutton SS7: Retired
67 Robert Coulter SS2: Retired
71 Kyle Elder SS7: Retired
79 Brian Carson SS1: Retired
80 Harold Bunting SS1: Retired
81 Alan Moffett SS3: Retired

Tie for 31st Place Number of starters 82
--- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak --- Number of finishers 57

48 Ronan Greene Wins 31st place with 6 faster or equal stage times Number of stages 7
40 James Wylie Moves to 32nd place with 1 faster or equal stage times Stage Mileage 30.37

Tie for 49th Place
--- use most fastest stage times as tiebreak ---

63 Daniel MacBride Wins 49th place with 5 faster or equal stage times
74 Ronnie McConnell Moves to 50th place with 2 faster or equal stage times

Road Penalties Retirements

Tie Breaks Other information
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Stage Name
Length

(miles)
Stage Winner

Time

(min:sec)

Avg Speed

(mph)
Rally Leader

SS1 Manor 1 3.13 Aaron McLaughlin 4:02.6 46.4 Aaron McLaughlin

SS2 Kinnegoe 1 5.93 Jason Mitchell 5:43.8 62.1 Aidan Wray

SS3 Manor 2 3.13 Aaron McLaughlin 3:52.4 48.5 Aaron McLaughlin

SS4 Kinnegoe 2 5.93 Aidan Wray 5:35.1 63.7 Aidan Wray

SS5 Drumilly 1 3.16 Damian Toner 3:49.7 49.5 Aidan Wray

SS6 Kinnegoe 3 5.93 Aaron McLaughlin 5:33.5 64.0 Aaron McLaughlin

SS7 Drumilly 2 3.16 Aaron McLaughlin 3:42.7 51.1 Aaron McLaughlin
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